

No. 24-34

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SAMANTHA ALARIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

v.

AUSTIN KNUDSEN,

in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Montana,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Montana (Missoula)
Lead Case No. CV 23-56-M-DWM
Hon. Donald W. Molloy

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MONTANA,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
FOUNDATION, REASON FOUNDATION, AND
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES**

David Greene
**ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION**
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

Patrick Toomey
Ashley Gorski
Shaiba Rather
Vera Eidelman
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION**
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
ptoomey@aclu.org

Counsel list continued on the following page.

Alex Rate
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MONTANA**

P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 443-8590
ratea@aclumontana.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Montana’s TikTok ban targets core First Amendment activity.	6
II. SB 419 is a prior restraint subject to the most exacting scrutiny.	12
A. SB 419 is a prior restraint on TikTok and its users.	12
B. Prior restraints are subject to extraordinarily exacting scrutiny.	18
III. SB 419 is a total ban on speech and subject to a heightened tailoring requirement.	20
IV. Claims of national security do not lessen the State’s burden.	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	5
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	26
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	10, 11
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	10, 12, 15, 18
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm’rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	16, 19
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	5, 20, 21
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	21
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 729 F.2d 1174 (9th Cir. 1984)	5, 18, 19
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	18
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	13, 16
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937).....	26

<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	23
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023).....	2
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	25
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	10
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	25
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	18, 19
<i>Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985).	19
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	23

<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	21
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	5, 23
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	25
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 478 (2023).....	2
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	12, 14
<i>Nebraska Press Association v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	13, 19
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , 144 S. Ct. 477 (2023).....	2
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	6, 15
<i>Rosen v. Port of Portland</i> , 641 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1981)	19

<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	23
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	21
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	18
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	10
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump</i> , No. 20-16908, 2021 WL 4692706 (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021).....	2
<i>U.S. WeChat Users All. v. Trump</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 912, (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....	26
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	13
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	23
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	24

Other Sources

ABC7LA (@abc7la), TikTok (Apr. 4, 2024), https://www.tiktok.com/@abc7la/video/7354088675824635179	8
ACLU (@aclu), TikTok, https://www.tiktok.com/@aclu	9
ACLU (@aclu), TikTok (June 8, 2022), https://www.tiktok.com/@aclu/video/7107028718383533354	9
ACLU (@aclu), TikTok (Feb. 27, 2023), https://www.tiktok.com/@aclu/video/7204964519834029354	9
ACLU (@aclu), TikTok (June 13, 2023), https://www.tiktok.com/@aclu/video/7244323765520354606	9
Allyn, Bobby, <i>TikTok Pivots from Dance Moves to a Racial Justice Movement</i> , NPR (June 7, 2020), https://perma.cc/4CEX-CP46	8
Barnett, Stephen R., <i>The Puzzle of Prior Restraint</i> , 29 Stan. L. Rev. 539 (1977).....	12
Becenti, Arlyssa, <i>Native TikTok Creators Worry a Ban Would Take Away Connections, Communities</i> , AZCentral (Apr. 3, 2023), https://perma.cc/475N-D9NW	8
Brandon, John, <i>One Reason TikTok Is the Most Popular Social Media App of the Year So Far</i> , Forbes (Apr. 28, 2022), https://perma.cc/GE4M-8ERD	22
Del Vecchio, Gene, <i>TikTok Is Pure Self-Expression. This Is Your Must-Try Sampler</i> , Forbes (June 6, 2020), https://perma.cc/6UJ6-JEPS	7
Electronic Frontier Found. (@efforg), TikTok, https://www.tiktok.com/@efforg	9
Kyyen LeftHandThunder (@kyyen_lht), TikTok (Mar. 6, 2023), https://www.tiktok.com/@kyyen_lht/video/7207543568930573610	8

Kyyen LeftHandThunder (@kyyen_lht), TikTok (Apr. 19, 2024), https://www.tiktok.com/@kyyen_lht/video/7359606133750811946	8
MLPone (@mlpone), TikTok (Jan. 26, 2024), https://www.tiktok.com/@mlpone/video/7328586738249649439	7
PIRG, <i>Demystifying TikTok Data Collection</i> (June 15, 2023), https://perma.cc/VW5V-NU9H	17
Reason Magazine (@reasonmagazine), TikTok, https://www.tiktok.com/@reasonmagazine	9
Supaman (@supamantiktok), TikTok (July 25, 2023), https://www.tiktok.com/@supamantiktok/video/7259916703394565418	8
Weissert, Will & Zeke Miller, <i>Biden Campaign Trumpets Joining TikTok, Despite His Own Administration's Security Concerns</i> , AP News (Feb. 11, 2024), https://perma.cc/GM4L-2UUD	7
